
1 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

  
DATE: Tuesday 27th February, 2024 
  

TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport 
  

 

 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 
 

Councillor 
 Councillor Bradshaw (Chair) 

Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor D'Albuquerque 
Councillor Evans 

Councillor Grace 
Councillor Killen 
Councillor McGinnity 

Councillor McKee 
Councillor Murphy 

Councillor Sir Ron Watson 
 

Councillor Harrison 
Councillor Carragher 

Councillor Shaw 
Councillor Dodd 

Councillor Catie Page 
Councillor Myers 
Councillor Thomas 

Councillor Roche 
Councillor Christine Maher 

Councillor Prendergast 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 Fax:  

 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 

 

 

4.   Annual ICT Update Report (Pages 13 - 
20) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

 

5.   Levels of Disciplinary, Grievance, Dignity at Work and 

Sickness Absence 
(Pages 21 - 

30) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services 
 

 

6.   Taxi Issues in Sefton (Pages 31 - 
36) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and 
Public Protection) 

 

 

7.   Work Programme 2023/24, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan 

(Pages 37 - 
58) 



3 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

8.   Members’ Welfare Reform Reference Group – Update (Pages 59 - 

62) 

 Briefing note of the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

 

9.   Cabinet Member Report - December 2023 to February 

2024 
(Pages 63 - 

82) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

28 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 6TH FEBRUARY, 2024 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair) 

Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Evans, Grace, Killen, McGinnity, McKee 

and Sir Ron Watson 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Atkinson and Lappin 

 
36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D’Albuquerque and 
Murphy. 

 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  

  
39. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ASSET DISPOSAL 
POLICY 2024/25  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the Asset Management 
Strategy (the Strategy) and Asset Disposal Policy (the Policy) 2024/25.  
 

The report indicated that the Strategy and Policy set out the vision and 
aspirations for the effective management of the Council’s corporate asset 

portfolio and the role it played in supporting and shaping the Council’s 
agenda for the 2030 vision; that aside from its staff, the Council's next 
biggest resource was its land and property and therefore it was vital that 

this resource was managed and used effectively and efficiently to ensure 
that the Council derived maximum benefit from its assets in support of its 

strategic aims and priorities; that the Strategy and Policy would provide a 
framework for the planning, prioritisation, management and funding of the 
Councils asset base; and that this was a statutory document that the 

Council was required to have in place and would be reviewed on an 
annual basis. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 6TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

29 

The Asset Management Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy 2024/25 were 

attached as appendices to the report.  
 
This report would also be considered by Cabinet and Council at their 

meetings to be held on 8 and 29 February 2024 respectively. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 The crite
[...]
nda Item 4



 

 

 
1. Introduction/Background 

 
1.1 The Agilisys Contract delivers the following services to Sefton Council  

 
The Core Operational Services 

1. Helpdesk Services 

2. Infrastructure and Hardware 

3. Network Services including Cyber Security 

4. Council User Services  

5. Telephony  

6. Application Support including Cloud Services  

7. Data Collection & ICT Services Report  

8. Installation Services 

9. Active Directory Services  

 

Ad Hoc Services  

10. Project Management Services 

11. Major Upgrade Support 

12. Commissioning and Decommissioning support 

13. Ad Hoc Reporting 

14. Data Security Services   

 

Schools ICT Services (Schools opt in for these bought back services) 

15. Support for Management Information Systems (MIS)  

16. ICT Support (Connectivity) 

17. Fully Managed Services  

 
2. Contract Performance  

2.1 During the contract period to date Agilisys have met key performance measures 
(KPI’s) except when exceptional agreed circumstances have prevailed.  

Performance over the last 12 months can be found in Appendix A.  The one failure 
is highlighted in red and service relief from this KPI during this month was agreed 

due to priority work set by the authority, linked to cyber security, which impacted 
on the ability of Agilisys to meet performance standards. 

2.2  Customer satisfaction has remained high during the last 12 months, any scores 
falling below expected standards are followed up on a case-by-case basis. 

 
3. Project Delivery  

As well as the provision of core business as usual ICT services as set out in 
section 1.2 Agilisys provide a significant volume of ad hoc projects to Sefton, in 

line with the provisions of the Contract.   These range from system upgrades to 
major infrastructure programmes.  Over the last year Agilisys has worked in 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



 

 

partnership with the ICT Client team to deliver key programmes of work including 
(but not limited to) 

o The improvement and development of the ICT Infrastructure to support Adults 

and Childrens Social Care Service delivery. 
o The implementation of a new Customer Experience Platform 
o The website improvement programme 

o The delivery of new managed print services 
o Supported the transformation of Sefton Arc services.  

o Cyber Security improvements  

3.1 The key projects for 2023 were the Customer Experience Platform, Print Services 

and Cyber Security.  These pieces of work supported the Councils Framework for 
Change Programme and the Sefton 2030 vision, as well as delivering key 
priorities within the Council’s Digital Strategy approved at Cabinet on the 4th of 

February 2021.   These projects completed with minimal disruption to operational 
service delivery whilst uplifting and securing an improved infrastructure platform 

for Sefton.    

 

4. Cyber Security  

 

4.1 Cyber security risk continues to be significant issue for local authorities across the 
Country, the risk of an Information Security Breach due to a cyber-attack features 
on the Corporate Risk Register and although Sefton has made significant 

investment in its security tools, polices, and licenses the threat to our network is 
still significant.   Over the last 12 months we have seen authorities being targeted 

via DDOS or Distributed Denial of Service Attacks.  This type of attack floods the 
targeted website or online service with traffic (requests) and can overwhelm the 
service making it unavailable to legitimate users, we also saw a cyber incident 

affecting St Helens Council earlier this year. 
 

4.2 The number of Cyber-attacks per week on corporate networks across the world 
increased by 38% in 2022 compared to 2021, the most targeted industries in 2022 
were Education/Research, Government and Health.  The USA saw a 57% 

increase in overall Cyber-attacks in 2022, in comparison the UK saw a 77% 
increase (source Checkpoint 2022 Cyber Security Report)  

 
4.3 The Sefton ICT Client team have worked in partnership with Agilisys colleagues 

throughout the year to strengthen the Councils security profile, including the 

introduction of additional training for all staff.  One of the key benefits of the 
current ICT contract with Agilisys is the access to a team of security experts.  In 

addition, Sefton has worked in partnership with the NW Cyber Resilience Centre 
to develop a support offer to all our Schools in the Borough, whether or not they 
opt into purchase ICT SLAs from the authority.  

 
 

5 ICT Client Functions  

 
Further to the work completed in partnership with Agilisys as outlined within this 

paper the ICT client team have also delivered services and support for ICT across the 
Council, including specialist ICT Procurement and Contract Management for 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

 

approximately 250 ICT Contracts.  The team provide a dedicated System 
development support for both Children’s and Adults Social Care, as well as Education 

functions, supporting both the Children’s Improvement Programme, and the SEND 
improvement programme.   

 
Finally, the team support the wider Digital Strategy of the Council and have 
developed and delivered clear governance around this workstream, along with 

launching the Digital Inclusion Strategy and this year launched SeftOnline to support 
all residents across the Borough. 

 
6. Conclusion 

 

 
6.1 The current contract with Agilisys performs well and has delivered significant 

savings for the authority compared to the previous contractual arrangement.  
 
6.2 The relationship between the partners is good, with robust challenge where 

needed but a shared vision and approach to service improvement and risk, which 
has provided significant benefits to the authority, particularly around cyber security 

challenges. 
 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



   Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sept-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 

Target 

 Performance Level 

KPI 1(a) 

K
[...]
ore service delivery 
 

Place – leadership and influencer: 

Correct workforce allocation allows leadership and influencing 

Drivers of change and reform: 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



 

 

N/A 

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: 
N/A 

Greater income for social investment:  

N/A 

Cleaner Greener 
N/A 

 

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

 
(A) Internal Consultations 

 
The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD.7529/24.) 

and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD.5629/24) have been consulted and any 
comments have been incorporated into the report. 
 
(B) External Consultations  

 
N/A 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 

 
Immediately following the Committee. 
 

 
Contact Officer: Marie Lambert 

Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 3388 

Email Address: Marie.lambert@sefton.gov.uk 
 

Appendices: 

 
There are no appendices to this report. 

 
 

Background Papers: 
 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 
 

1. Introduction/Background 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with an update on the levels of disciplinary, 

grievance, dignity at work and sickness absence within the Authority (excluding 
schools). 

 
1.2 The management of the workforce is an important activity to ensure outcomes  

for our communities are achieved and to ensure that the workforce is 

appropriately managed and motivated. 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Marie.lambert@sefton.gov.uk


 

 

2. Disciplinary, Grievance and Dignity at Work 

 
2.1 The organisation enjoys a comparatively good level of cases and this reflects on 

the whole, both the good overall industrial relations environment, the partnership 

approach that is undertaken and also the work undertaken within departments. 
 
2.2 A lot of effort is taken to avoid formal procedures where possible.  

 
3. Suspensions 

 
3.1 In the period August - December 2023, 10 employees were suspended from duty 

(not including 
[...]
was set at 271. Vehicle licences are issued under 

the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 as amended by the Transport Act 1985. The 
Council has discretion to limit the number of hackney carriage vehicles it chooses 

to licence for the purpose of controlling their numbers.       
 
1.3 Current legislation states the only reason on which an application for a hackney 

carriage licence can be refused is that the Council is satisfied that there is no 
significant demand for hackney carriage services which is not being met. This 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

 

means that the Council is satisfied there are enough licensed hackney carriages 
to serve the public without issuing any more.  

 
1.4 Following a Crown Court decision (29 February 2000) to uphold an appeal by a 

Sefton private hire driver for the issue of hackney carriage licences the Council 
agreed to carry out a hackney carriage demand survey in 2000/2001 and 
subsequently at intervals of 4 – 5 years, (Minute 58, 27 March 2000). 

 
1.5  The last study was carried out in 2019 and found the following; 

 
“The overall conclusion is that there is no evidence of council rank-based unmet 
demand that is significant and that the strong view of the Trade is that the limit 

should be retained and can be supported”  
 

The report can be found here: http://smbc-modgov-
03/documents/s94190/Enc.%201%20for%20Hackney%20Carriage%20Unmet%2
0Demand%20Survey%202019.pdf  

 
2. Current Numbers 

 

2.1 Sefton currently has 236 active hackney carriage vehicles and 266 licensed 
drivers – 35 vehicle licences are currently ‘on hold’ with the Council. In March 

2020, the Council had 271 active hackney carriage vehicles with 330 licensed 
drivers. 119 drivers have a Southport address with the remainder being based in 

South Sefton or Liverpool City Region (LCR). 
 
2.2 Since the 2020 pandemic, hackney carriage driver numbers have steadily reduced 

leading to vehicle owners being unable to find enough drivers to drive the 271 
l
[...]
been less reduction in 

rank-based demand than in most other places, just 5% compared to much higher 
reductions over shorter periods in other licensing areas. This suggests there are 
some very positive elements to the local trade. Usage levels are also very high 

despite the concerns – which may well account for the deterioration in service 
given the same number of vehicles operating.  The overall conclusion is that there 

is no evidence of council rank-based unmet demand that is significant and that the 
strong view of the Trade that the limit should be retained can be supported.” 

 

4.2 The next survey is due to be carried out later this year and will conduct a wide 
ranging consultation across drivers, vehicle owners, users, business owners and 

trade representatives and carry out detailed surveys of rank activity across the 
borough. This would be an ideal opportunity to better shape the scope and range 
of the survey to properly understand and address any issues concerning the 

hackney carriage trade. 
 
5  Conclusion 
 

5.1 There has clearly been a decline in active vehicles and the number of licensed 

drivers. Although discussions with vehicle owners and drivers have suggested 
some of the reasons for this, the upcoming unmet demand survey would seem 

like an ideal opportunity to examine in more detail issues affecting the hackney 
carriage trade and look for solutions to declining numbers. 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee      
(Regulatory, 

Compliance and  
Corporate 

Services) 
 

Date of Meeting: 27 February 2024 

Subject: Work Programme 2023/24, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 

Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 
 

To seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 2023/24; identify 
potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by informal meetings; identify any 

items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; and to 
update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
Recommendation: 

 

That:  
 

(1)  
 

the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
considered, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be 

agreed; 
 

(2) consideration be given as to whether the Committee would like to select a topic 

for review at an informal meeting of the Committee;   
 

(3) consideration be given to items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, which fall under the remit of the 
Committee and any agreed items be included in the Work Programme referred 

to in (1) above; and 
 

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
    

 
 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 
2023/24 and identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 

Overview and Scrutiny ‘adds value’ to the Council. 
 
The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 

examining issues before making formal decisions.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
No alternative options have been considered as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

needs to approve its Work Programme and identify scrutiny review topics. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Any financial 

implications arising from the consideration of a key decision or relating to a 
recomm

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

36 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 

SOUTHPORT 
ON TUESDAY 27TH FEBRUARY, 2024 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair) 
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Killen, McKee and Sir Ron Watson 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Lappin 

 
45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D’Albuquerque, 
Evans (and his substitute member Councillor Dodd), Grace, McGinnity and 

Murphy (and her substitute member Councillor Christine Maher). 
 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
47. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 be confirmed as 

a correct record.  
  
48. ANNUAL ICT UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services that provided a summary of 
the performance of the Managed Services ICT Contract over the last 12 
months, currently outsourced to Agilisys.  

 
The report provided specific information on the following areas:  

 
1. Agilisys Contract Performance against key performance indicators - 

during the contract period to date Agilisys had met key performance 

measures (KPI’s) except when exceptional agreed circumstances 
had prevailed; and customer satisfaction had remained high during 

the last 12 months, and any scores falling below expected 
standards were followed up on a case-by-case basis.  Performance 
over the last 12 months was detailed in Appendix A attached to the 

report;  
   

2. Project Delivery and Security – in respect of project delivery, 
Agilisys provided a significant volume of ad hoc projects to Sefton, 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 27TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

37 

in line with the provisions of the Contract; these ranged from system 

upgrades to major infrastructure programmes; and  
 
In respect of cyber security, risk continued to be significant issue for 

local authorities across the Country, and the risk of an Information 
Security Breach due to a cyber-attack featured on the Corporate 

Risk Register and although Sefton had made significant investment 
in its security tools, polices, and licenses the threat to the Council 
network was still significant.   Over the last 12 months it was noted 

that local authorities had been targeted via distributed denial of 
service attacks.  This type of attack flooded the targeted website or 

online service with traffic (requests) and could overwhelm the 
service making it unavailable to legitimate users; and  
   

3. the wider work of the ICT Client team in relation to ICT and Digital - 
the ICT client team had also delivered services and support for ICT 

across the Council, including specialist ICT Procurement and 
Contract Management for approximately 250 ICT Contracts; and the 
team provided a dedicated System development support for both 

Children’s and Adults Social Care, as well as Education functions, 
supporting both the Children’s Improvement Programme, and the 
SEND improvement programme.   

 
The report concluded that the current contract with Agilisys performed well 

and had delivered significant savings for the authority compared to the 
previous contractual arrangement. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 The % increase in the number of Cyber-attacks per year on 

Sefton’s corporate network 

 The failure of Agilisys, in April 2023, to meet the key performance 
indicator in respect of answering telephone calls made to the 

Service Desk within an average of 60 seconds of the telephone call 
first being made 

 The office-based location of Agilisys staff  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report detailing the performance of the Managed Services ICT 

Contract over the last 12 months, currently outsourced to Agilisys, 
be noted; and 
 

(2) the Senior Manager ICT & Digital be requested to produce statistics 
detailing the % increase in the number of Cyber-attacks year on 

year on Sefton’s corporate network. 
 
 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 27TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

38 

49. LEVELS OF DISCIPLINARY, GRIEVANCE, DIGNITY AT WORK 

AND SICKNESS ABSENCE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services that provided information on 
the levels of discipline, grievance, dignity at work and sickness absence 

within the Council (excluding schools). 
 
The report indicated that the management of the workforce was an 

important activity to ensure outcomes for Sefton’s communities were 
achieved and to ensure that the workforce was appropriately managed 

and motivated. Specific information was provided on: 
 

 Disciplinary, Grievance and Dignity at Work - the organisation 

enjoyed a comparatively good level of cases and this reflected on 
the whole, both the good overall industrial relations environment, 

the partnership approach that was undertaken and also the work 
undertaken within departments 

 Suspensions - in the period August - December 2023, 10 

employees were suspended from duty (not including schools) 

 Disciplinaries - during the period September – December 2023, 

there had been 13 disciplinary investigations 

 Grievances - during the period October – December 2023, there 

had been 4 grievances 

 Dignity at work - During the period September – December 2023, 
there had been 7 dignity at work complaints 

 Statistical data for Q1 and Q2 2023/2024 (01.04.23 – 30.06.23 and 
01.07.23 - 30.09.23) which detailed ‘Short Term’, ’Long Term’ and 

‘All Absence’ data along with previous year’s figures for comparison 
purposes 

 The Strategic Leadership Board continuing to monitor and 
encourage the reduction of levels of both short and long-term 
absence 

 The Occupational Health Unit providing counselling and cognitive 
behavioural therapy on a face-to-face basis  

 Physiotherapy appointments  being arranged through the OH Unit 
as were pension assessments for ill health, ill health pension 

appeals and deferred pension cases 

 The Council’s Sickness Absence Policy which operated in a 
partnership with trade unions 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 Information was sought on the year-on-year statistics on the 

numbers of staff suspended from duty 

 The planned action, and timeframe, for addressing long-term 

sickness absence  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 27TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

39 

 The provision of sickness statistics differentiating between office 

based staff and operational staff 

 Benchmarking Sefton’s sickness statistics against similar local 
authorities 

 The impact of agile working on sickness absence levels 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report providing information in terms of discipline, grievance, 
dignity at work and sickness levels be noted; and 

 

(2) the ongoing work and initiatives to monitor and encourage the 
reduction of levels of both short and long-term absence be noted. 

 
50. TAXI ISSUES IN SEFTON  

 

Further to Minute No. 16 (2) of the meeting held on 12 September 2023 
the Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 

(Highways and Public Protection) on wider taxi issues in Sefton including 
how hackney carriages could be further encouraged within the Sefton 
area. 

 
The report indicated that the existing numerical restriction applied to 

hackney carriage vehicle licences had been in place since 1986 when the 
limit was set at 271; that the Council had discretion to limit the number of 
hackney carriage vehicles it chose to licence for the purpose of controlling 

their numbers; that current legislation stated the only reason on which an 
application for a hackney carriage licence could be refused was that the 

Council was satisfied that there was no significant demand for hackney 
carriage services that were not being met; and that this meant that the 
Council was satisfied that there were enough licensed hackney carriages 

to serve the public without issuing any more.  
 

To gather evidence on the significant demand for hackney carriage 
services the Council undertook a hackney carriage demand survey; the 
last survey was undertaken in 2019 and found that “the overall conclusion 

is that there is no evidence of council rank-based unmet demand that is 
significant and that the strong view of the Trade is that the limit should be 

retained and can be supported”; and that current statistics showed that 
Sefton currently had 236 active hackney carriage vehicles and 266 
licensed drivers (35 vehicle licences were currently ‘on hold’ with the 

Council; and that since the 2020 pandemic, hackney carriage driver 
numbers had steadily reduced leading to vehicle owners being unable to 
find enough drivers to drive the 271 licensed vehicles.      

 
The report highlighted potential reasons for the decline in numbers; and 

that the next unmet demand survey was due to be carried out later this 
year and would include wide ranging consultation across drivers, vehicle 
owners, users, business owners and trade representatives together with 

detailed surveys of rank activity across the borough; and that this would 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 27TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

40 

provide an ideal opportunity to better shape the scope and range of the 

survey to properly understand and address any issues concerning the 
hackney carriage trade. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:  

 

 The scarcity of London style hackney carriages in the north of the 
borough and the negative impact this had on the provision of 

wheelchair accessible licensed vehicles to local residents 

 The inclusion of local NHS organisations as consultees in the next 

unmet demand survey 

 The Level 4 Devolution Framework offer to the Liverpool City 

Region Combined Authority from the Department of Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities in connection with improving consistency 
and efficiency in taxi and private vehicle licensing 

 
RESOLVED: That   

 
(1) the report on taxi issues in Sefton be noted;   

 

(2) the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) be 
requested to include local NHS organisations as consultees in the 

next unmet demand survey; and  
 

(3) the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) be 

requested to submit a further report to the Committee following 
completion of the 2024 unmet demand survey.  

 
51. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that sought the views of the Committee on the Work Programme 
for 2023/24; the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 
undertaken by informal meetings; the identification of any items for pre-

scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; and that 
updated on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1)  
 

the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be noted; 

 
(2) the request for the Committee to select a topic for review at an 

informal meeting be noted; 
 

(3) the Key Decision Forward Plans for the period 1 January 2024 to 30 

April 2024 and 1 February 2024 to 31 May 2024, as set out in 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 27TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

41 

Appendix 3 to the report, be noted; and 

 
(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

 
52. MEMBERS’ WELFARE REFORM REFERENCE GROUP – 

UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute No. 34 of the meeting held on 9 January 2024 the 

Committee considered a Welfare Reform and Anti-Poverty update of the 
Head of Health and Wellbeing and Cabinet Member - Regulatory, 

Compliance and Corporate Services.  
 
The update provided information on the latest meeting of the Welfare 

Reform and Anti-Poverty (WRAP) Cabinet Member Reference Group and 
in particular activities associated with: 

 

 Updates from the Welfare Reform and Anti-Poverty Steering Group 
in relating to Citizen’s Advice, Bootle; One Vision Housing; Sefton 

Public Health; and foodbank and food pantry usage   

 Community Pantry update 

 Sefton Child Poverty Strategy 

 Sefton Council Housing update 

 Warm hubs 

 Emergency limited assistance scheme 

 
Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services presented her update and made particular reference to 

Sefton currently experiencing a homelessness crisis with approximately 
180 households currently in temporary accommodation; and the continuing 

work being undertaken to reduce the number of long-term vacant homes in 
the borough. 
 

A Member of the Committee commented on the potential changes to the 
Homes for Ukraine scheme and impacts this would have on service users 

in Sefton. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 

 
(1) the update on the operation of the Members’ Welfare Reform 

Reference Group be noted;  
 

(2) the Assistant Director of People (Communities) be requested to 

submit a report to a future meeting of the Committee on the 
potential changes to the Homes for Ukraine scheme and impacts 

this would have on service users in Sefton; and  
  

(3) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her update. 

 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 27TH 

FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

42 

53. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - DECEMBER 2023 TO 

FEBRUARY 2024  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services. 

 
A Member of the Committee suggested that that the salutation message 
relayed at the start of each incoming call to the Council’s call-centre, 

encouraging customers to use online Council services should be changed; 
as the reason telephone calls were made to the call-centre was because 

the customers wished to speak to a call-centre operative. It was 
acknowledged that reducing staff resources necessitated the use of online 
services; that customers could eventually speak to a call-centre operative 

if they wished; and that visits could also be made to the Council’s One 
Stop Shops.  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; and 
 

(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting. 
 

 
 
 

 
 


